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I’m pleased to be able to offer my most recent stock acquisitions: some very early 
cookbooks including Hannah Glasse, some early (and scarce) Australian classics and a 
great collection of preserving books old and new. As always, orders over $100 will attract a 
discount postage rate of $5. Orders over $200 will be post free. I’m in the process of 
updating the website to allow for perpetual catalogues in specialist areas (such as the 
preserving books included here). If there are areas in which you are particularly interested, 
please let me know on the email address above. Please remember too that I maintain a 
wants list for those hard-to-find cookbooks, and it’s always worth letting me know your 
wants. 
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Antiquarian Cookery Books 

 

 
1. Salmon, William. The Family Dictionary or Household 

Companion. Containing in an alphabetical method, I Directions for 

cookery etc.... London: Printed for H. Rhodes at The Star, the corner 

of Bride Lane in Fleet Street, 1705. Third edition. Rebound in 

modern half-calf with marbled boards. Title page corners are shabby 

and a dozen following have dog-ears. Occasional rust stains, 

watermark. Remnants of insect damage affect a small section of pp 

167 - 176.  

First published in 1695 by W.H, in this Third Edition William Salmon 

gives himself the title of Professor of Physic, although some writers 

suggest he was only a well-read quack. This lovely example of the 

household companion is a wealth of information for "Ladies, 

Gentlewomen and such other Persons, whose Station requires their 

taking care of the House." It contains instructions on the Preparation of 

Medicines as well as for "The Dressing of Food or Meats for 

conservation of the strength of the Body" and, the author claims " 

contains the best Receipts for Cookery that are Extant.”  The 

alphabetical arrangement of the text means that the medical remedies 

are interspersed with the recipes, so that for example instructions for 

baking a Loin of Veal are followed by remedies for Looseness of the 

bowel! (#8537)                      $1,200 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Glasse, Hannah. The Art of Cookery made Plain and Easy: 

Which far exceeds any Thing of the Kind yet published.... London, 

1763. Eighth Edition. Original calf and eps have been laid down on 

new casing in a sympathetic modern (although not recent) 

rebinding. First four pages repaired. Pages are browned, with 

occasional foxing, old ink owner's name on front pastedown, small 

owner's stamp/sticker on rear pastedown. Otherwise this is a very 

nice example of this early classic. 

Hannah Glasse's book, the best-known English cookery book of the 18th 

century, first appeared in 1747. Immensely popular, it went into many 

editions. A good deal is now known about Mrs. Glasse, who wrote her 

book from necessity, since her husband seems to have been unable to 

support her and their large family. (#8515)             $800 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3. Henderson, W.A. The Housekeeper's Instructor; 

Or, Universal Family Cook...to which is added The 

Complete Art of Carving. Corrected, Revised and 

considerably improved by Jacob Christopher 

Schnebberlie. London: Printed and sold by J. 

Stratford, 1804. 12th Ed., Corrected, Revised, and 

Considerably Improved by Jacob Christopher 

Schnebberlie. Modern, though not recent, 

rebinding in brown leather showing wear to spine 

and corners. New eps. Contents fair with foxing 

and some stains evident throughout. The chapters 

on 'Collaring' and 'Pickling' show wear to the 

corners which has been repaired at different times. 

Tear to one engraving has been repaired, other 

engravings (including two foldout) are in good 

condition. Fair. 

Maclean suggests 1790 as a likely date for the first edition of this popular work, although unable to find any 

evidence to support Simon's claim that ten editions were published before 1800. It is an attractive work, 

with interesting recipes and menus for the different months of the year, including a lavish one for a ball 

supper for twenty. J.C.Schnebberlie was chef at The Albany, of which a picture is included in the 

frontispiece. (#8541)                         $450 

 

 

4. Eaton, Mrs. Mary. The Cook & Householder's 

Complete and Universal Dictionary Including a 

System of Modern Cookery, in all its various 

branches, adapted to the use of private families: Also 

a variety of original and valuable information relative 

to Baking, Brewing, Carving etc.... Bungay: 

Published by J and R Childs, 1822/3. Modern, 

though not recent, rebinding in 1/4 calf with 

attractive marbled boards and new eps. Prelims foxed 

and a crescent shaped stain marks bottom left-hand 

corner of these as well. All pages of the introduction 

(v - xxxii) show shadowing of the previous page. 

Scattered foxing throughout.  

This appears to be the first edition (according to Bitting 

p.139) and as Bitting remarks, shows two publication 

dates - 1822 on the engraved title page with a portrait of 

the author facing and 1823 on the following, plain, title 

page. Not a lot is written about Mrs. Eaton, whose dour nature comes through in her writing as well as her 

portrait: "A farago of French trifles and French nonsense (are omitted from this work) in order to render 

the work truly worthy of the patronage of the genuine English housekeeper." (#8538)           $450 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5. Soyer, Alexis. The Modern Housewife or Menagere Comprising nearly one thousand receipts for the 

economic and judicious preparation of every meal of the day, and those for the nursery and sick room; with 

minute directions for family management in all its branches. London: Simpkin, Marshall & Co., 1853. 30th 

thousand. Boards faded, edges bumped, plates tanned. Otherwise a tight fresh copy. Very Good. Original 

Cloth. 

Part of the charm of this work is Soyer's device of creating a correspondence between two ladies in which 

they discuss their domestic arrangements in great detail, providing the reader with many interesting 

insights into middle class housekeeping in the mid-Victorian period. These letters, and Soyer's own lively 

style, not to mention the excellent recipes, make this one of the most appealing of the 19th century cookery 

books. Loosely inserted is an offprint from the Times review of the work. (#5593)            $300 

 
 

Nineteenth Century Australian Cookbooks 
 

 

6. Wicken, Harriet F. The Kingswood Cookery Book. Sydney: Angus & Robertson, 1888. First Australian 

Edition. Boards show sl. water-damage to front and back. Binding split at front and rear hinges. Small 

amount of insect damage to ffep. Occasional light stains to contents. Good. Original Cloth. 

Mrs Wicken lectured in Domestic Economy at Sydney Technical College and wrote several books, as well as 

contributing the recipes to Dr Muskett's "The Art of Living in Australia". The Kingswood was a popular 

work and in her introduction to this first Australian edition she notes that many of the recipes from the first 

were "quite useless in Australia. I, therefore, determined to re-write the whole of it". It's interesting to note 

how she sometimes gave local names to dishes, e.g. Bundanoon Pudding, Sydney Eggs, Mittagong 

Dumplings. Interesting, too, to learn which were new vegetables at that time - chokoes, for example, had 

only recently been introduced. (#8569)              $200 

 

7. Pearson, Miss (Margaret J.). Australian Cookery Recipes for the People As given at the Centennial 

Exhibition, Melbourne 1888-1889. Melbourne: The Australasian-American Trading Co. Limited, 1889. 

Second edition. Binding tender, and split at rear hinge. Boards have some light stains, ffep has torn from 

staples. Otherwise this is a nice clean copy of a pioneering Australian cookbook. Original Printed Boards. 

Scarce. Miss Pearson was a cookery instructress at the Working Men's College and other institutions in late 

19th century Melbourne, having come from Scotland, where she was a superintendent and teacher of 

cookery. This 'Second Edition' is a follow-up to her 1888 'Cookery Recipes for the People' based upon her 

notes from teaching, but also (according to an extract from the Argus newspaper at rear) from the lessons 

she was giving in the Metropolitan Gas Company's Court at the Centennial Exhibition. "On Saturday 

afternoons Miss Pearson holds her class in the Education Court and her pupils are girls from ... 12 to 16". 

Advertisements on prelims show ornate gas stoves available from the aforesaid Metropolitan Gas Company, 

proving product placement and cross-promotion are not the exclusive preserve of the Masterchef era! This 

edition is not noted by Austin, although the 1894 3rd edition is. (#8567)           $450 

 

8. Rawson, Mrs. Lance (Mina). The Australian Enquiry Book Refer to me. Melbourne: W.Knapton & Co., 

1898. Rebound with original cloth (which is stained and frayed) laid down and poor facsimiles of the front 

and rear pastedowns attached. Internally condition is good, with occasional stains. Fair. Original Cloth. 

First published in 1894, this aimed "to help people to help themselves. The young housekeeper and the old 

housewife [not a great marketing ploy these days], the farmer or selector...will find something of use and 

profit in its varied pages". Mrs. Rawson makes addictive reading, whether she is dealing briskly with a good 

boiled pudding, cleaning a serge suit, treating bunions, even building a house. Lovely advertising evokes its 

era: T. Craine, Carriage Manufacturer; Native Herbs from Alonzo.L.Bliss; Miss Elsie Just, Celebrated 

Cake Baker and Table Decorator (Terms Moderate, Icecream a Specialty) are just a few. (#8565)     $150 

 

 



 

9.  The Kandy Koola Cookery Book and Housewife's Companion. Melbourne, 1898. First edition. Wraps 

stained, small closed tear at cloth spine. Page 63. corner has been torn and recently repaired, occasional 

stains within. Fair. Wraps. 

A very scarce piece of promotional ephemera, which is not mentioned in either Austin or Ferguson. 

"Published by the proprietors of Kandy Koola Teas for presentation to the Ladies of Victoria". Like other 

publications of its type it has many contemporary advertisements for brands and businesses long gone (with 

slogans between every paragraph!). As well as recipes (Beetroot Beer & Chilli Wine among them) it 

contains useful advice on household issues and quirky tips like: "What to do in cases of Drowning". (#8566) 

                   $400 
 

10.  Payne, A.G. Cole's Popular Cookery. Melbourne: E.W. Cole Book Arcade, n.d. (189?). Cloth split at 

spine and some fraying to cloth at edges. Contents clean. Good. Original Cloth. 

An oddity, although bearing the title 'Cole's Popular Cookery' on the engraved cover, as well as on the title 

page, the book is in every other respect (including its advertisements for London establishments, and the 

title at the head of each page) the book Cassell's Popular Cookery. The practice of republishing an overseas 

publication under an Australian badge is clearly not a new one! Nice engraved illustrations and the usual 

collection of Victorian recipes (#8591)              $120 
 

 

 

Australian Cookbooks 1900 - 1950 
 

11. McGowan, Henrietta C. The Keeyuga Cookery Book. Melbourne: Thomas C. Lothian, 1911. Boards 

rubbed, some foxing, mostly to rear fep. Good. Illustrated boards. 

Miss McGowan strikes quite a modern note with her advice on bachelor meals - in this she is mindful of 

women living on their own (a fairly new concept) - week-end and camping cookery, and the nutritional 

requirements of children, to which she adds a sensible section on school lunches. The general household 

recipes are quite comprehensive and she pays special attention to vegetables. Interesting too that the author 

chose an Aboriginal word for the title, one which she states is a Western District broad-lip term meaning 

'Within". (#5725)                 $175 

 

12. Maclurcan, Hannah. The 20th Century Cookery Book A thousand practical recipes for everyday use. 

London: RA Everett & Co, 1901. First edition. Head and foot of spine frayed, attractive illustrated boards 

have some light wear. Internally, the eps are browned and there are occasional food stains. Good. Original 

Cloth. 

Hannah Maclurcan, one-time proprietress of hotels in Toowoomba, Townsville and Sydney, is best known 

for her Mrs Maclurcan's Cookery Book. This appears to be an English version of that title, with many of the 

same recipes. (#8573)               $100 

 

13. Ulrich, Laura L. Good Food How to prepare it. Warburton: Signs Publishing Company, n.d. (1913?). First 

edition. Wraps lightly soiled, spine showing several splits and a loss of 3cm at base.eps foxed. Contents 

clean and fresh. Very Good. Wraps. 

One of several very early vegetarian treatises put out in the early 20th century by the Seventh Day Adventist 

movement. Excellent recipes. A very scarce item. (#6510)                  $50 

 

14. Corrie, Mrs Sophie. The Art of Canning, Bottling and Preserving Fruits. Sydney: William Brooks & 

Co., 1913. Sixth edition. Front hinge split, tape marks from old repair, pages browned, and occasional food 

stain. Fair. Wrappers. 

Possibly signed by the author (Inscription under frontis portrait may be printed). An article in the Adelaide 

Advertiser in 1911 tells the story of Sophie Corrie moving to the NSW bush with six young children to clear 



land for an orchard. She was the first woman to be appointed to a seat on the NSW Chamber of Agriculture 

Council and published the first edition of this book at the age of 67. It is very informative, with some useful 

and unusual recipes (#8627)                      $70 

 

15. (The Cookery Teachers' Association of NSW). Common-Sense Hints on Plain Cookery A companion to 

the Commonsense Cookery Books explaining all methods of preparing food. Sydney: Angus & Robertson, 

1916. PO name and date (1916) in ink to front cover, otherwise a particularly clean and crisp copy. Very 

Good. Original Cloth. 

An invaluable little book at the time (and probably still useful today) containing no recipes, but instead 

pages of tips, hints and methods. Aimed at students and young homemakers. Scarce (#8586)              $80 

 

16. The Kookaburra Cookery Book of Culinary and Household Recipes and Hints. Collected and arranged by 

the Committee of the Lady Victoria Buxton Girls' Club, Adelaide, South Australia. Melbourne: E.W.Cole, 

c.1917. 2nd Ed.?. Spine split at front hinge. Margins browned, otherwise a lovely fresh copy, with bright, 

sound boards. Very Good. Original Cloth. 

Excellent recipes, most contributed by various ladies, whose names and, in some cases, partial addresses 

are given. The variety, quality and sophistication of the food in this book impresses. (#5797)           $100 

 

17. (Presbyterian) Cookery Book of Good and Tried Receipts Compiled for the Women's Missionary 

Association of the Presbyterian Church of New South Wales. Sydney: Angus & Robertson, 1918. 15th 

edition. Boards faded and stained, new cloth spine, front and rear pastedowns are poor photocopies of the 

original. Fair. Original Cloth. 

Immensely popular work and hard to find earlier editions in usable condition. All kinds of hints at rear, 

from "artistic nick-nacks" to a cure for hiccoughs. (#8575)                  $15 

 

18. (Fletcher, Chester & Co). Cookery Book and Price List containing valuable tested Continental and 

Australian recipes, culinary hints etc. etc. Melbourne: Privately Printed, n.d. (1920s). PO name to cover, 

light stains scattered throughout. Wraps soiled and lifting from staples at front and back. Fair. Staplebound 

Wraps. 

A nice promotional cookbook from a long-gone Melbourne grocer. Price list at rear showing 27/- for Veuve 

Cliquot, Vint. ; Dutch Salmon Lax (3/9) Stuhr's Caviare (4/10 ) suggest it was not your everyday grocer, 

although recipes are mostly quite plain. (#8732)                   $30 

 

19. Schauer, Amy. The Schauer Improved Cookery Book Over 2,500 Recipes. Brisbane: W.R.Smith & 

Paterson, 1923. Australian & 5th Ed. Edges of text-block, pastedowns and some pages stained. Good. 

Original Cloth. 

Interesting in that it was designed for a wider public than previous editions which hitherto had been 

"intended principally for users in Queensland".  As the preface states: "the Author and Publishers have 

been encouraged to issue a new edtion, revised, enlarged and brought completely up-to-date.....and it is 

hoped that...it will commend itself to housewives in all parts of the Commonwealth."  Unlike other editions, 

this includes some recipes for preserves and a few for paper bag cookery. Other copies are available in 

lesser condition , please enquire for pricing.                $110 

 

20. Rutledge, Mrs. Forster. The Goulburn Cookery Book. Sydney: Edwards, Dunlop & Co., Ltd. , 1926. 32nd 

edition. Covers soiled, contents browned and showing foxing to eps and some light stains. Fair. Wrappers. 
First published in 1899, and one of the most successful of the Australian cookery books. It was not revised until its 

36th edition in 1937.  Mrs. Rutledge intended her book for country women "who have often to teach inexperienced 

maids". Comprehensive and including recipes for game, brawns (three), and many for using up cold meat, as well as 

a great number of puddings, baked, boiled and cold. Household hints at rear include one for drunkenness with the 

comment "highly recommended". Interesting advertisements. (#6062).               $20 

 



21. Education Department South Australia. Manual of Domestic Art (Cookery) Adelaide: Education 

Department, 1928. Occasional damp spot and wrinkling of covers, otherwise a very good copy. Good. 

Wraps. 

A fascinating insight into school home economics of the early part of the 20th century. Interesting content, 

nice recipes (#8730)                         $40 

 

22. The Kookaburra Cookery Book of Culinary and Household Recipes and Hints. Collected and arranged by 

the Committee of the Lady Victoria Buxton Girls' Club, Adelaide, South Australia. Melbourne: Printed by 

W.A.Comeadow, 1929. 2nd Ed. Missing eps and half-title page. Damp mark to front edge of boards has 

caused some colour bleed down the outside edge of text block, not affecting text. Binding is tight and sound, 

contents very good. Good. Original Cloth. 

Excellent recipes, most contributed by various ladies, whose names and, in some cases, partial addresses 

are given. The variety, quality and sophistication of the food in this book impresses. For this edition there 

are additional recipes, including - sign of the times - some for cocktails, racily named "The Nineteenth 

Hole" or "Trocadero". Additional entrees strike a more sober Depression note with such dishes as rabbit 

stew, which are now of course experiencing a revival in popularity. (#6590)                $75 

 

23. The Blossoms Cookery Book. Adelaide: Hunkie, Ellis & King, 1931. Covers lightly soiled, otherwise, in 

particularly good condition, appears unused. Near Fine. Original Cloth. 

A fundraiser for the Adelaide children’s home Whitfields, this is a lovely, and rarely seen, cookery book, 

with excellent traditional recipes and contemporary advertising (#8582)                $75 

 

24. Withers, Frank. The Australasian Bakers', Pastry Cooks' & Confectioners' Hand-Book A 

comprehensive collection of reliable recipes, with complete directions for modern methods of manufacture 

under Australasian condition, with scores of useful suggestions. 840 recipes of outstanding value. 

Melbourne & Sydney: Barker & Co., 1937. Covers spotted, cloth on spine is bubbled. Contents are fresh 

and clean, binding secure. A nice copy of a particularly scarce item. Very Good. Original Cloth. 

A very scarce item, published for professionals. Provides a vast array of large-quantity recipes, and 

fascinating insights into the trade, including wonderful period advertisements (#6348)              $90 

 

25. The New Goulburn Cookery Book by the late Mrs Forster Rutledge, newly revised by Mrs Walton 

McCarthy. Sydney: WE Smith Ltd, 1937. 36th Ed. Wraps stained, internally clean and secure. Good. 

Wraps. 

The first edition of this popular work appeared in 1899. Substantially revised "to meet modern 

requirements", the book retains many of the old recipes, but includes new ones, gives temperatures and 

information on electric cooking. (#7122)               $40 

 

26. Anchor Ann's Recipe Book. Adelaide: G. Wood, Son & Co. Ltd, n.d. (1930s). Card covers creased, spine a 

little tatty. Recipe written in pencil on inside front cover. Good. Stapled card. (#8568)                $30 

 

27. Schauer, Amy. The Schauer Cookery Book With which is Incorporated The Invalid Cookery Book. 

Brisbane : W.R.Smith & Paterson , 1939. Improved 8th Edition . A particularly fresh clean copy, looking 

very little used. Very Good. Original Cloth. 

Miss Schauer's excellent book first appeared in 1909 and went into 13 editions. During the course of her 

long life Amy Schauer taught cookery at the Brisbane Technical College, gave classes in invalid cookery at 

the Mater Hospital, and, during the 1914-18 war taught basic field, camp and invalid cookery. As the 

A.D.B. states she "became an outstanding influence on the education of Queensland girls". Practical, 

public-spirited, involved in many charitable activities, she ended her days at Strathfield, Sydney, dying in in 

1956. Her other books are "Cookery for Invalids" (1908) and "Fruit Preserving and Confectionery" (1909). 

Second Copy less good, some wear to covers and occasional stain within: $110 (#8576)          $140 

 



28. (The City Tabernacle Senior Girls Missionary Union). Book of Tested Recipes. Brisbane, n.d. (1930s). 

Covers soiled, foxing and stains to interior. Fair-poor. Cloth-spine.Scarce (#8587)              $20 

 

29. The Willow Housewife's Handbook on Cookery. Sydney: Wilson Bros. Pty. Ltd., N.d.(c.1939). Sixth. 

Very fresh and clean copy. Very Good. Illustrated card; cloth spine. 

Interesting to see some of the Willow range of the period, which includes a butter cooler, fish fryer, roaster 

and the whistling kettle. Recipes interesting too. One, indicative of the period, is called Brighter Days 

Pudding. It is a jam roly. (#4806)                       $25 

 

30. Reid, Wynwode. New Australian Cookery Illustrated. Melbourne: Colorgravure, N.d.(c.1940). PO 

inscription on ffep, small tear on illustrated ffep from where it has stuck to pastedown. Otherwise a 

particularly fresh clean copy with bright covers. Good. Hardcover. 

Full of excellent recipes, particularly for cakes, jams, marmalades, jellies and fruit bottling. Enjoyable 

reflections of the period throughout, from illustrations of tortured garnishing to useful information on cold 

safes for those in remote areas without a kerosene refrigerator. Instructions, too, on how to make a haybox. 

Scarce. (#0002727)                       $40 

 

31.  "Miranda". The "Miranda" Handy Book Twelve Hundred Recipes contributed by readers of the "Weekly 

Times" Melbourne: Weekly Times, 1940. Pen scribble to front cover, ingredients list in ink on title page. 

Spine is a little fragile, but this is otherwise a particularly fresh, clean copy of a very scarce item. Very 

Good. Wrappers. 

There has been a 'Miranda' offering advice and answering letters from country women in the Weekly Times 

newspaper since 1931 (and today has a blog). The "Women's Information Bureau" column also invited 

recipe contributions and the collections of these are always in demand. Early editions are very hard to come 

by - probably because of their relatively fragile construction - particularly in this condition. (#8729)     $250 

 

32. Schauer, Amy. The Schauer Fruit Preserving Recipe Book and Confectionery. Brisbane: W.R.Smith & 

Paterson Pty.Ltd., 1944. Covers & title pages lightly soiled, spine a bit scruffy, binding has split between 

title page and preface but is sound and secure. contents v.good. Good. Wrappers. 

This modest looking little book gives sound instructions on jam making, candied fruit, drinks and cordials, 

pickles and chutneys, vinegars and sauces, fruit butters and cheeses. Miss Schauer, teacher of cookery at 

Brisbane Technical College, first published this in 1908. Rather scarce. Several copies of this in varying 

conditions are available, please enquire. (#6171)                   $60 

 

 

Australian Cookbooks 1950 – today 
 

 

33. "Aerophos" Recipe Book. Melbourne: Albright & Wilson, 1958. 11th edition. Very Good. Spiral_bound. 

Popular little book first issued in 1949 by the "Aerophos" manufacturers to promote their phosphate raising 

ingredients. Although there are many recipes involving self-raising flour, there are many that don't, and for 

a small book it is quite comprehensive. (#0003529)                   $30 

 

34. Alexander, Stephanie. Recipes my Mother gave me Stephanie Alexander presents Through my Kitchen 

Door, the first published cookbook of her mother, Mary Burchett. Melbourne: Viking Press, 1997. First 

edition. 8vo. pp 134. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

"Through My Kitchen Door" appeared in 1960, a rather different book from most of that time, with its 

exploration of "foreign" foods and use of herbs, but there are enough reminders of the period to make one 

smile - icecream from evaporated milk and biscuits involving cornflakes for example. An enjoyable, 

affectionate book with interesting commentary from Alexander. Now quite scarce (#000671)        $45 

  



35. Beer, Maggie. Maggie's Orchard. Melbourne: Viking, 1997. First edition. ISBN: 0670867918. 8vo. pp 

330. Sl. yellowing to margins. Very Good+. Paperback. 

As fresh and bounteous as the woman and her food, this is an elegant book, full of wonderful recipes and 

Beer's trademark chattiness (#000816)                                                   $50 

 

36. Beer, Maggie. Maggie's Farm. Melbourne: Rathdowne, 1993. ISBN: 9781863738453. Very Good. 

Paperback. 

A classic work, much respected and sought-after.  (#000871)                  $45 

 

37. Bilson, Tony. Tony Bilson's Recipe Book. Heinemann Australia, 1987. 1st Ed. 4to. pp 214. Very Good in 

good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

An Australian classic, enjoying a deserved resurgence in popularity since Bilson’s appearance on the TV 

cooking show Masterchef Australia. Delectable recipes, helpful tips and techniques from one of this 

country's finest cooks and most esteemed restaurateurs. (#0001418)                 $30 

 

38. Bjelke-Petersen, Lady Flo. Classic Country Baking. Australia: Mandarin, 1993. First edition. 4to. pp 174. 

Some creasing of a few pages. Very Good. Paperback. 

Very comforting fare from the wife of the former Premier of Queensland, and herself a Senator from 1981 to 

1993. Includes the famous recipe for pumpkin scones. (#000966)                 $30 

 

39. Brown, Ruby; McCarthy, Marion. 'The Explorer's' Country Kitchen. Canberra: Privately Printed, 1988. 

Reprint. ISBN: 0950180915. Very Good. Paperback. 

Nice book of history and recipes from the Yass district of New South Wales. Signed by one of the authors.         

$50 
 

40. Chong, Elizabeth. Tiny Delights Companion to the TV Series. Melbourne: Forte Communications, 2002. 

ISBN: 0958097801. Good. Paperback. 

Elizabeth Chong came to Australia when she was 3 and became the foremost teacher of Chinese cooking in 

the country. This book is designed to make Dim Sum simple and accessible for the average family cook. 

Signed and inscribed by the author. (#8692)                    $30 

 

41.  Camorra, Frank; Cornish, Richard. Movida. Sydney: Murdoch Books, 2007. ISBN: 9781921259395. small 

pen mark to front of d/w. Near Fine in good dust-jacket. Stiff card. (#8551)                 $40 

 

42. Cribb, AB & JW. Wild Food in Australia. Australia: Fontana, 1984. Repr. ISBN: 0006363938. v.good. 

Near Fine. Paperback. 

Well-researched guide, covering indigenous plants, water sources and beverages, nectar, gums, algae, fungi 

and, briefly, animals. Excellent illustrations. (#5391)                   $25 

 

43. Downes, IM. Day to Day Cookery for Home Economics Students. Brisbane: William Brooks & Co., n.d.. 

3rd edition. ISBN: 9780855680534. 2cm split to top of spine. Significant stains to pages 135 - 147 (not 

obscuring text) occasional stains to a few other pages. Fair-good. Paperback. 

Scarce and sought after, the home economics text for Queensland schools in the 70s, 80s and 90s.          $65 

 

44. Dunstan, Don. Don Dunstan's Cookbook. Adelaide: Rigby, 1976. First edition. v.good in d/w. Good in 

very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Interesting food from the late visionary Premier of South Australia, who was also a fine cook.        $30 

 

45. Fulton, Margaret. Margaret Fulton's Encyclopedia of Food & Cookery The complete kitchen companion 

from A to Z. Melbourne: Hardie Grant Books, 2005. ISBN: 1740662709. Very Good. Hardcover. 

A welcome reissue of a fine work from perhaps the most influential cookery writer in the country. Revised 

and updated with more than 1,500 recipes. (#5915)                   $45 



 

46. Hemphill, Ian. Spice Notes and Recipes A new edition of the classic herb and spice compendium. 

Australia: Macmillan, 2006. ISBN: 9781405037426. near fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

For each herb or spice information is given on common and botanical names, origin and history, 

processing, buying and storage, and use. There are also over fifty recipes. Splendid, award-winning work. 

(#8719)    SOLD 

 

47. (Barraba Pres-School Centre Association). Gunyah Gubba. An Australian Recipe Book. Privately Printed. 

1987. Fair. (#8689)                         $10 

 

48. Mermet, Felix. Culinary, Scented & Medicinal Herbs Description Cultivation and Uses. Coramba, NSW: 

Privately Printed, 1955. First edition. Spine sunned. Very Good. Staplebound. 

Purports to be the first book on herbs published in Australia (#8642)                  $25 

 

49. Mallos, Tess. Greek Cookbook. Sydney: Hamlyn, 1980. Repr. Very Good. Paperback. 

Comprehensive, with over 100 recipes that demonstrate the excellence and range of this ancient cuisine. 

Mrs Mallos, an Australian of Greek parentage, returned to Greece to research this book and gives 

background information on the regions from which the recipes are derived. Good book and now quite 

scarce (#8126)                        $40 

 

50. Moloney, Ted; Coleman, Deke. Oh For a French Wife! Sydney: Ure Smith, 1965. Very Good in good 

dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Still a great favourite, this first appeared in 1952. The quantities of cream and butter used are either 

refreshing or terrifying, depending on your point of view. MR.  Moloney predates lean cuisine.             $30 

 

51. Perry, Neil. Simply Asian. Melbourne: Penguin Global, 2004. Very Good. Paperback. (#8556)              $30 

52. Prattley, Catherine (ed). Food Australian Food The complete reference to the Australan Food Industry. 

Melbourne: Agri Food Media, 1995. First edition. ISBN: 0646219588. Near Fine. Hardcover. 

Interesting reference (#8721)                       $20 

 

53. (PWMU). P.W.M.U. Cookery Book Including Pressure Cooking. Arranged by Miss A.M.Campbell, M.A. 

Issued by the Presbyterian Women's Missionary Union of Victoria. Melbourne, 1952. 9th Impr. Lower 4cm 

of wraps missing on spine. Covers soiled, pages browned. Fair. Wrappers. 

First compiled in 1929 and in demand ever since. Many good old-fashioned recipes and including 

household ones - bath salts, soap, furniture polish and liniment, for example. (#6150)                $30 

 

54. RAAF School of Technical Training. Theory Basic Cooks. Training Notes. Wagga: RAAF. N.d. (1970s) 

Fair. Comb-Bound. 

Excellent manual for large-scale catering, as well as interesting insight into the culinary training offered by 

the military (#8683)                        $50 

 

55. Rawson, Mrs. Lance. The Australian Enquiry Book of Household and General Information Refer to me 

for everything. Sydney: Kangaroo Press, 1984 (1895). Facsimile Edition. ISBN: 0949924806. Very Good. 

Hardcover. (#8631)                       $40 

 

56. Solomon, Charmaine. Encyclopedia of Asian Food The definitive guide to Asian cookery. Sydney: New 

Holland, 2000. Reprt. ISBN: 1864366443. light edgewear to boards, else v good. No d/w. Near Fine 

Excellent work by a great authority on Asian food. Includes over 500 recipes. (#8720)                $60 



57. Standard Recipes For employee cafeterias and other large food services. Australia: Department of Labour 

& National Service, 1968. 7th edition. Occasional stains and light soiling of covers, otherwise a fresh, clean 

and tight copy. Very Good. 

Published for use in government hostels, camps, hospitals and so on, this gives a somewhat sobering picture 

of institutional eating forty years ago. However it remains in high demand, particularly with those catering 

for workers in Australia's remote areas where hearty and traditional food is as important and popular as it 

was when first published in 1942. A scarce item, particularly in this condition (#8580)           $110 

 

58.  Sutherland Smith, Beverley. The Seasonal Kitchen. Melbourne: Hardie Grant, 2001. First edition. ISBN: 

1876719907. Near Fine in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

When one of Australia's best cooks turns gardener, you get the best of both worlds. Practical information, 

handy hints more than 350 delicious recipes for all meal types using fresh vegetables and herbs.          $100 

 

59.  Zainu-ddin, AG. How to Cook Indonesian Food. Melbourne: Privately Printed, 1975. Copy 1. 1982 Near 

Fine. Copy 2: op RH corner of title page removed. Very Good. Staplebound. 

Published by the Australian Indonesian Association of Victoria. Excellent little book with good recipes.  

(#7506)                            $18 

 

Cookbooks – General 
 

 

60.  Anthony, Gardener. Herbes De Provence 7 Leading chefs of Provence create outstanding recipes from the 7 

distinctive herbs of the region. London: New Holland Publishers Ltd, 2002. ISBN: 9781859745892. Near Fine. 

Hardcover. 

Lovely concept, beautifully executed. Recipes from Provence restaurants using bay, rosemary, thyme, sage, fennel, 

marjoram and winter savory. (#8595)                $20 

 

61. Babet-Charton, Henriette. Fruit 384 French recipes. With notes on preservation, storage, canning. London: Crosby 

Lockwood & Son, 1949. First edition. Near Fine. Illustrated boards. (#8647)             $25 

 

62. Badenhorst, Judy; Moody, Glenda; Seymour, Sarah. The Old Cape Farmstall Cookbook. Cape Town: Lansdowne, 

1985. ISBN: 0909238839. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#8700)           $25 

 

63. Bates, Margaret. The Scottish and Irish Baking Book. London: The Cookery Book Club, 1968. Edgewear and 

rubbing to d/w. Very Good in fair dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#8651)             $20 

 

64. Bates, Margaret. The Belfast Cookery Book. London: Pergamon Press, 1967. First edition. Very Good in very good 

dust-jacket. Hardback. (#8646)                 $60 

 

65. Brown, Deni. The Royal Horticultural Society New Encyclopedia of Herbs and their Uses. London: DK, 2002. 

Revised. Near Fine in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#8673)             $50 

 

66.  Chardenon, Ludo. In Praise of Wild Herbs : Remedies and Recipes from Old Provence Foreword by Lawrence 

Durrell; Preface by Gerald Durrell. London: Century Publishing, 1985. ISBN: 9780712608251. Near Fine in near fine 

dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#8298)                 $15 

 

67. Child, Julia; Beck, Simone; Bertholle, Louisette. Mastering the Art of French Cooking. Volume 1 & 2 Facsimile 

Reprint.  

The essential volumes for anyone who cares about cooking and eating really good  food. The usual precise instruction 

on techniques and including a section on baking French breads and rolls. Re-issued to capitalize on the huge success 

of the movie Julie and Julia.                $120 

 

68. Clifton, Claire. The Art of Food: Culinary Inspirations from the Paintings of the Great Masters. Sydney: Collins 

Publishers Australia, 1988. First edition. ISBN: 9780732200459. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 



A goldmine of fascinating information about food and the painters featured. Beautifully illustrated. (#8546)        $25 

 

69. Clifton, Claire. Edible Flowers. London: Bodley Head, 1983. First edition. ISBN: 9780370305493. Very Good in 

very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#8519)                $15 

 

70. Correnti. Lydia Maestri. The Roman Cuisine of La Dolce Vita. Melbourne: Bertolli, 1993. Slipcase has edgewear 

and several tears. Contents in near fine condition. Near Fine. Paperback in Cardboard Slipcase. (#8703)        $50 

 

71. Craig, Elizabeth. Elizabeth Craig's Economical Cookery. London: Collins, n.d. (1949). Good in poor dust-jacket. 

Hardcover. (#8648)                   $15 

 

72. Cunningham, Marion. The Fannie Farmer Baking Book. 800 Superb baking recipes-an all new book of traditional 

favorites and fresh delights. New York: Alfred A Knopf, 1992. Third Printing. ISBN: 0394533321. Very Good in 

very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#8677)                $25 

 

73. Dahl, Felicity; Fison, Josie. Roald Dahl's Revolting Recipes. London: Jonathan Cape, 1995. Near Fine. Hardcover. 

(#8652)                    $20 

 

74. David, Elizabeth. Elizabeth David's Christmas. London: Michael Joseph Ltd, 2003. ISBN: 9780718146702. ex-lib 

with usual stamps on prelims and edge of text block. Good. Hardcover. (#8563)           $20 

 

75. David, Elizabeth. The Penguin Elizabeth David Cookery Set: Mediterranean Food; French Provincial Cooking; 

French Country Cooking; Italian Food & Summer Cooking. London: Pantheon, 1975-76. Some light browning 

and rubbing to spines, and outside of slipcase, internally all books are in as new condition. Very Good. Paperback in 

cardboard slipcase. 

A lovely presentation box set of the 5 essential Elizabeth David books: Mediterranean Food; French Provincial 

Cooking; Italian Food; French Country Cooking and Summer Cooking. All are in near fine condition and appear 

unread. (#8378)                 $120 

 

76. Devi, Yamuna. The Best of Lord Krishna's Cuisine Favorite recipes from the art of vegetarian cooking. 172 recipes 

from the best cookbook of the year. Poway, CA: Bala Books, 1991. ISBN: 0896470296. 4to. pp 242. Very Good. 

Paperback. (#6793)                   $45 

 

77. Domine, Andre. Organic and Whole Foods (Culinaria Series). Cologne: Konnemann Culinaria, 1997. ISBN: 

9783895084720. Near Fine in near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Like all the books in the Culinaria series, this is an encyclopedic presentation of foods with accompanying, facts, 

recipes and more. (#8293)                  $60 

 

78.  Eldon, Kathy; Mullan, Eamon. Tastes of Kenya. Nairobi: Kenway, 1985. Very Good. Paperback. (#8699)        $15 

 

79. Edmonds Cookery Book. New Zealand, 1974. 14th printing. Cover has come loose from contents at staples. Good. 

Staplebound. 

The great N.Z. favourite put out by T.J.Edmonds Ltd., originally manufacturers of baking powder, now many other 

foodstuffs. Their cookery book first appeared in 1907.  (#6633)             $35 

 

80. Edmonds Cookery Book. New Zealand, 1978. Deluxe edition 16th printing. Very Good. Spiral_bound. 

The great N.Z. favourite put out by T.J.Edmonds Ltd., originally manufacturers of baking powder, now many other 

foodstuffs.  (#6754)                   $50 

 

81. Gray, Patience. Honey from a Weed Fasting and feasting in Tuscany, Catalonia, the Cyclades and Apulia. London: 

The Lyons Press, 1996. PO inscription to half-title page. Very Good. Paperback. 

The author, known for the 1950s classic, "Plats du Jour", for 20 years shared the life of a sculptor. It was his search 

for marble to carve that determined where they lived - always in primitive conditions. Autobiographical cookery at its 

best, with its delicious rustic recipes and balance between frugality and liberality. Fine illustrations and interesting 

bibliography. (#4169)                  $35 

 



82. Hare, R.A.P. Best Food from India. London: Arco, 1957. Very Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

"Colonel Hare' says in introduction that this book comes in the main from several sessions with his "very excellent 

cook - Khoda Buksh" who gave him the recipes for the food he had prepared for the Colonel over a period of 25 

years. (#8696)                   $20 

83.  Hirsch, David P. The Moosewood Restaurant Kitchen Garden Creative Gardening For The Adventurous Cook. 

New York: Simon & Schuster, 1992. ISBN: 9780671755973. 287 pp. Good. Paperback. (#8290)         $25 

 

84.  Hoffman, Marian (ed). A Taste of America The complete book of American regional cooking. London: Gallery, 

1988. Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#8718)               $20 

85. Jaffrey, Madhur. Climbing the Mango Trees : A Memoir of a Childhood in India. London: Ebury Press, 2005. 

ISBN: 9780091899295. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 
A lovely memoir from the renowned author of Indian cookbooks. (#8401)            $20 

86. Jaffrey, Madhur. A Taste of India. London: Pavilion, 1985. First edition. ISBN: 9780907516880. 8vo. pp 255 several 

closed tears to d/w now repaired and covered in mylar. Very Good+ in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#000117)$50 

 

87. Joyes, Claire. Monet's Cookery Notebooks. London: Ebury Press, 1992. 5th Impr. ISBN: 0852238258. Near Fine in 

near fine dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Ravishing illustrations, much interesting information on the Monet household and many delectable recipes. (#5747) 

                     $30 

 

88.  Kennedy, Diana. The Art of Mexican Cooking: Traditional Mexican Cooking for Aficionados. New York: 

Bantam, 1989. First edition. ISBN: 9780553057065. Very Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#8531)        $30 

 

89. Kennedy, Diana. My Mexico: A Culinary Odyssey With More Than 300 Recipes. New York: Clarkson Potter, 

1998. First edition. ISBN: 9780609602478. Near Fine in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#8486)         $40 

 

90.  Mansfield, Jeremy & Jacqui. Zhoozsh! Cooking with Jeremy and Jacqui Mansfield. Cape Town:Struik, 2007. ISBN: 

9781770074545. New in new dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Nice collection of recipes. (#8503)                 $25 
 

91. Katzen, Mollie. The Moosewood Cookbook. Berkeley: Ten Speed Press, 1977. First edition. Covers soiled, spine 

sunned, internally very clean. Good. Paperback. (#8387)              $30 

 

92. Kyriakou, Theodore; Campion, Charles. Real Greek Food. London: Pavilion, 2000. First edition. Near Fine in very 

good dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#8675)                $45 

 

93. Lingfords Ideal Home Magazine. Durham: Joseph Lingford & Son, 1936. pp 64 Very Good. Staplebound. 

Lingfords were a manufacturer of baking powder, cornflour and the like in the Bishop Auckland, County Durham. 

This is an exquisitely illustrated book, with fairies, little chefs and other enchanted creatures decorating every page. It 

offers useful information on everyday matters, "Baking Brevities & even "Books and how to read them" and much 

much more. Exceedingly scarce and in particularly fresh and clean condition. (#8564)        $120 

 

94. Llanover, The Right Hon Lady. The First Principles of Good Cookery Illustrated And recipes communicated by 

the Welsh hermit of the cell of St.Gower. With various remarks on many things past and present. With an introduction 

by Bobby Freeman. U.K.: Brefi Press, 1991. Facsimile Ed. ISBN: 0948537353. Very Good. Paperback. 

First published in 1867 and not reissued until this edition, which has the benefit of an informative introduction by an 

authority on Welsh cookery in general and the remarkable Lady Llanover in particular. It is a curious work, full of 

interesting recipes and asides, but her device of presenting her material by means of a tale involving a weary young 

traveller and a Hermit versed in culinary lore does not make for easy reading. As Mrs Freeman writes, the original 

book was maddening in that it had no index. This does, so the many fascinating recipes are much more accessible. 

(#5214)                     $35 

 

95. McGee, Harold. On Food and Cooking: The Science and Lore of the Kitchen. London: Scribner, 2003. Very 

Good. Paperback.  



A unique blend of culinary lore and scientific explanation. The late Alan Davidson gave a glowing recommendation to 

this study of the major food categories, their history, make-up, and behaviour when prepared and cooked. A valuable 

addition to culinary literature. Scarce. (#8655)               $35 

 

96. The Moosewood Collective. Moosewood Restaurant Classics 350 recipes for homestyle favorites and everyday 

feasts. New York: Clarkson Potter, 2001. ISBN: 9780609802410. Very Good. Paperback. (#8543)         $30 

 

97. The Moosewood Collective. Moosewood Restaurant Cooks for a Crowd: Recipes with a Vegetarian Emphasis 

for 24 or More. New York: Wiley, 1996. ISBN: 9780471238775. Edgewear to corners of covers. Good. Paperback. 

(#8542)                    $25 

 

98. Ortiz, Elisabeth Lambert. The Complete Book of Mexican Cooking. New York: M Evans and Company, 1967. First 

edition. Very Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#8523)              $25 

 

99. Pasqualinin, Dominique T.; Suet, Bruno. The Time of Tea (2 Volumes in Slipcase). France: Vilo Publishing, 2000. 

As New. Paperback in Cardboard slipcase. 

This is a 'Tea-Table' book. It combines the exquisite photographs of Bruno Suet with a book of writings dealing with 

the production and history of tea. (#8684)                $40 

 

100. Paterson, Jennifer. Jennifer Paterson's Feast Days Recipes from The Spectator. London: Ebury Press, 1997. 

page edges browned, else good. Good. Paperback. 

A collection of the food writer's (one half of the Two Fat Ladies) articles from The Spectator based around feast days 

with recipes for every occasion enlivened by the authors own musings on the subject. (#6945)          $12 

 

101. Ramsbottom, John. Edible Fungi. London: Penguin Books, 1948. Revised. Spine repaired with cloth tape. 

Otherwise a clean and fresh copy. Good. Illustrated Boards. 

Beautifully illustrated and scholarly work. (#8641)               $15 

 

102. Rhode, Bill. This Business of Carving. New York: Macmillan, 1942. Second Printing. Very Good in very good 

dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#8636)                 $25 

 

103. Richards, Paul. Cakes for Bakers. Chicago: Clissold Publishing, 1946. Revised. Tape marks to eps. Very Good. 

Original Cloth. 

A comprehensive manual for commercial bakers, with excellent recipes (#8640)           $50 

 

104. Richardson, Rosamond. Hedgerow Cookery. London: Penguin Books, 1980. First printing. ISBN: 

9780140463583. Margins age-toned. Good. Paperback. (#8518)             $30 

105. Rombauer, Irma; Becker, Marion Rombauer; Becker, Ethan. Joy of Cooking 75th Anniversary Edition. New 

York: Scribners, 2006. ISBN: 9780743246262. As New in as new dust-jacket. Hardcover. (#8678)         $40 

 

106.  Senn, Charles Herman. Meatless Dishes. London: Ward, Lock & Co., n.d. (1920s). Tape marks to eps, cloth 

wrinkled on lower front board. Fair. Hardcover. (#8405)              $15 

 

107.  Senn, Charles Herman. Senn's Century Cookery Book  Practical Gastronomy and Recherche Cookery. London: 

Ward, Lock & Co., 1933. Tenth Edition. Very Good. Original Cloth. (#8717)           $60 

 

108. Spencer, Colin. The Heretic's Feast A history of vegetarianism. London: Fourth Estate, 1993. Fair. Paperback. 

(#8638)                    $12 

 

109. Stanley, Fortune. English Country House Cooking A Family Cookery Book. London: Reader's Union, 1974. v 

good. 

Some interesting recipes, including Alexis Soyer's Sauce a la Reforme. Good savouries and some appealing puddings. 

(#6323)                    $12 

             



110. Sykes, L. The "Olio" Cookery Book Adapted to meet the requirements of the Board of Education Examination 

in Cookery. London: Ernest Benn, 1954. 21st Imp. Very Good. Hardcover. 

First published 1905. "Olio", the author explains, means "a mixture, medley, or collection", and she is right, but it 

makes for a confusing title. Includes a comprehensive collection of recipes, with sections on invalid cookery, medical 

and vegetarian recipes, hints on household and laundry work, and advice on infants for mothers. (#6644)        $30 

 

111. Whitcombe’s Modern Home Cookery and Electrical Guide Including a selection of cookery recipes especially 

prepared for electric range uses. N.Z., Australia, London: Whitcombe & Tombs Ltd., N.d.. Fourth Ed., Rev.& Enlgd. 

Paper-covered boards worn at edges and on spine. Ink notations to rear eps, food stains to a couple of pages. Good. 

Illustrated boards. 

Preface is directed at New Zealanders. Instructions on using electricity, safety precautions, reading meters, costs per 

hour. Comprehensive recipes. (#5504)                $60 

 

112. Tante Marie's French Kitchen Translated and adapted by Charlotte Turgeon. London: Nicholas Kaye, 1956. 

Repr. v good in very fragile d/w, now repaired and protected. Very Good in poor dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Excellent collection, now rather scarce. (#6843)               $25 

 

113. Winterflood, James. Renshaw's Modelling with Marzipan. Surrey: Renshaw, n.d.. Very Good. Glazed Boards. 

(#8694)                    $25 

 

114. Wright, Clarissa Dickson. Spilling the Beans. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 2008. ISBN: 9780340933893. Very 

Good. Paperback. (#8555)                  $15 

 

 

Preserving 
 

115.  Creative Cooking: Preserving Home made jams and the tastiest chutneys. Amsterdam: Rebo, 2004. ISBN: 

9789036614788. As  New. Paperback. 

Some unusual recipes in this Dutch publication including Red Wine and Starfruit Jelly; Elderberry Jelly with a dash 

of Rum (#8603)                   $12 

 

116.   Mrs Beeton's Jam-Making Including Preserves, Marmalades, Pickles and Home-Made Wines. London & 

Melbourne: Ward, Lock & Co.,Ltd., 1924. 2nd Ed.?. Somewhat worn and soiled, possibly with new (although not 

recent) pastedowns and missing advertorial eps. Fair. Original Cloth. 

400 recipes, including some for glace and crystallized fruits, with an interesting chapter on "store or condiment 

sauces". (#4941)                   $20 

 

117. Atkinson, Catherine; Mayhew, Maggie. The Complete Book of Preserves & Pickles, Jams, Jelies, Chutneys & 

Relishes. London: Hermes House, 2003. ISBN: 9781844770175. Near Fine. Softcover. (#8599)         $30 

 

118. Cameron-Smith, Marye. The Complete Book of Preserving. London & NY: Marshall Cavendish, 1984. ISBN: 

0856851744. eps lightly foxed, PO inscription on half-title. Very Good in good dust-jacket. Hardcover. 

Very comprehensive. All the usual jams, marmalades, pickles etc., but also sauces and ketchups, drying, curing, 

smoking and salting, candying and crystallizing. (#6352)              $50 

 

119. Campbell, Clyde H. Campbell's Book Canning Preserving Pickling. New York: Vance, 1937. Second edition. 

Near Fine. Hardcover. 

A tome of a book, designed as a reference for large-scale (industrial) preserving. Instructions and recipes are 

incredibly precise (even down to a fold-out plate showing different sizes of pickles and how many of each size should 

fit in a 45 gallon cask). Fascinating. (#8592)                $50 

 

120. Campbell, Clyde H. Campbell's Book Canning Preserving Pickling. New York: Vance, 1950. Third edition. 

Good. Hardcover. 

Third edition of the above, appears  identical in content.               $35 

 



121. Eastman, Wilbur F. The Canning, Freezing, Curing & Smoking of Meat, Fish & Game. Vermont: Garden 

Way, 1975. ISBN: 0882660454. Good. Paperback. (#8649)              $15 

 

122. (Family Circle). Homemade Jams and Preserves ("Family Circle" Step-by-step). Sydney: Murdoch Books, 

1999. ISBN: 9780864117083. As New. Paperback. (#8602)              $15 

 

123. Farnsworth, Ruth. Cooking with Fruit and Preserving. London: Cavendish House, 1982. ISBN: 

9780856859069. Good. Hardcover. (#8597)                $12 

 

124.  Fulton, Margaret. Margaret Fulton's Book Of Preserves and Pickles. London: Octopus, 1985. ISBN: 

9780706420265. Good. Hardcover. 

Nice recipes in this book from the small-format series authored by Fulton in the 1980s. Now quite hard to come by. 

(#8604)                    $20 

 

125. Gross, John. Food Preserving at Home. Melbourne: Choice Books, 2001. ISBN: 9780947277499. Near Fine. 

Hardcover. (#8608)                   $40 

 

126. Hertzberg, R; Greene, Janet; Vaughan, Beatrice. Putting Food by. New York: Plume/Penguin, 1991. Fourth 

edition. ISBN: 0452268990. 8vo. pp 420 Very Good+. Paperback. 

The classic American work on the best ways to can, freeze, pickle, dry, cure and preserve. (#8600)         $20 

 

127. Hill, Margaret. Australian Preserving with Fowler's Vacola. Sydney: Decalon, 1979. First edition. 4to. pp 110 

Margins browned. Good. Hardcover. 

Instructions for fruit bottling, pickles, jams, jellies, chutneys and syrups, using Vacola equipment. Good range of 

recipes. (#6711)                   $30 

 

128. Purchon, Nerys. Jams and Preserves A Taste of the Country. NSW: Hodder & Stoughton, 1995. v good. Very 

Good. Paperback. 

The ultimate storeroom cookbook, 100 recipes for jams, pickles, chutneys and more (#6851)          $20 

 

129. Schauer, Amy. The Schauer Australian Fruit Preserving Recipe Book and Confectionery. Brisbane: 

W.R.Smith & Paterson Pty.Ltd., 1951. Improved Ed. Tape marks to inside front and back covers. some wear to edges 

of d/w. Otherwise this copy appears unused. It is particularly rare to see one in the original d/w. Wrappers. 

This modest looking little book gives sound instructions on jam making, candied fruit, drinks and cordials, pickles and 

chutneys, vinegars and sauces, fruit butters and cheeses. Miss Schauer, teacher of cookery at Brisbane Technical 

College, first published this in 1908. Rather scarce, particularly with original d/w (#6339)        $125 

 

130. Schauer, Amy. The Schauer Australian Fruit Preserving Recipe Book and Confectionery and Confectionery. 

Sydney: Smith & Paterson, 1963. Covers and some pages soiled. Good.          $60 

 

131. Sleight, Jack; Hull, Raymond. Home Book of Smoke Cooking. Meat, Fish & Game. Melbourne: Wren , 1977. 

Lge 8vo. pp 156. Very Good in very good dust-jacket. Paperback. 

Very thorough manual. Deals with equipment, with many ideas for making smoke ovens, plus step-by-step 

instructions. Explains brines and seasonings and gives recipes for meat, poultry, fish and game. Also a chapter on 

sausages, while among miscellaneous delicacies are instructions for smoking cheese, nuts and seeds .ISBN 

0858850931 (#0001030)                  $20 

 

132. Walden, Hilaire. Perfect Preserves. London: Quintet, 2002. Very Good. Paperback. (#7846)         $25 

 

133. Webb, Isabel. Microwave Bottling Fruit, Jams, Jellies, Pickles & Sauces. Melbourne: Five Mile Press, 1990. 

4to. pp 89. Margins browned. SIgned by author. Good+. Paperback. 

Makes fruit preserving of all kinds simple and cool. In demand (#000626)            $15 

 

134. Willman, Neil & Carol. Home Cheesemaking. Second edition. Very Good. Paperback.  

The Australian standard text on the subject. Production values are not wonderful, but an invaluable book for the 

home cheese maker.  (#8650)                 $25 



 

135. Wise, Sally. Year in the Bottle How to make your own delicious preserves all year round. Sydney: ABC Books, 

2008. ISBN: 9780733323348. New. Paperback. (#8492)               $22 

 

 

Promotional Ephemera 

 
136. (Chamberlain's Ltd.). Granny's Health and Home Hints. Sydney, n.d. (1900s). Pages browned, several closed 

tears throughout. Poor. Staplebound. (#8737)               $10 

 

137. (Dr Morse's Indian Root Pills). What Shall I Cook? Sydney: WH Comstock, 1939. Good. Staplebound.        $15 

 

138. (Simpson Bros Pty.Ltd.). 44 Prize Winning Recipes. Brisbane: Simpson Bros Pty Ltd, n.d. (early 1900s). Wraps 

lightly soiled. Very Good. Staplebound. 

Early booklet from Simpson Bros, not mentioned in Austin (#8734)             $15 

 

139. (Simpson Bros Pty.Ltd.). Star Turns in the Kitchen. Brisbane: Simpson Bros Pty Ltd, n.d. (early 1940s). Small 

closed tear to front cover, otherwise appears unused. Very Good. Staplebound. 

A wartime recipe booklet, prepared " with a full understanding of rationing difficulties and general scarcities" $15 

 

140. (Simpson Bros Pty. Ltd.). 87 Kitchen Inspirations. Brisbane: Simpson Bros. Pty. Ltd., 1939. Very Good. 

Staplebound. (#8742)                  $15 

 

141. (Simpson Bros Pty Ltd.). Simpson's Baking Book 1940. Brisbane: Simpson Bros. Pty. Ltd., 1940. Very Good. 

Staplebound. (#8731)                  $20 

 

142.  Better Cooking with Fielder's Cornflour Prepared by Woman's Day Home Service Bureau. Sydney, n.d. 

(1950s). Damp stain throughout contents. Fair. Staplebound. (#8735)             $10 

 

143. Sydney Flour Family Favourites Recipe Book. Sydney: Sydney Flour Ltd., n.d. (1960s). Very Good. hardcover. 

A rebranded edition of the famous McAlpin's recipe book of the same name. Excellent recipes (#8711)        $20 

 

144. Miller, Marjorie. Marjorie Miller's Menu Magic with O-So-Lite. Melbourne: O-So-Lite Products, n.d. (1950s). 

First edition. Edgewear and rubbing to boards, internally clean and secure. Very Good. Spiral_bound. (#8319)        $40 

 

145.  (The Butter Marketing Board). The Judith May Cooking Clinic. Brisbane: Queensland Butter Marketing Board, 

n.d. (1950s). Very Good. Printed sheets in o-ring binder. 

Nice piece of promotional ephemera, comprising a binder with handouts from a series of four two-hour cooking 

demonstrations at the cooking clinic. (#8744)               $30 

 

146. (Queensland) Egg Marketing Board Test Kitchen: Cooking Demonstrations Recipe Booklet. Brisbane: 

Courier Mail, n.d.. Very Good. Staplebound. (#8579)              $10 

 

147. Royal Cookery Book South African Edition. Cape Town: Royal Baking Powder Pty Ltd, n.d. (1920s). Very 

Good. Staplebound. (#8668)                  $25 


